COPYOGMROI

GENERAL ORDER 06-12

Pursuant to 55 ILCS 5/5-1101 (d)(5), a County Board may impose by Ordinance or Resolution a \$10.00 fee to be paid by a defendant on a judgment of guilty or grant of supervision under Section 5-9-1 of the Unified Code of Corrections, to be deposited into the county general fund to finance a county mental health court.

In Resolution 06-10, the Kane County Board authorized the imposition of the statutory \$10.00 fee for the financing of the Kane County Mental Health Court. This Resolution authorizes and directs the Clerk of the Circuit Court of Kane County to assess and collect a fee of \$10.00 to be paid by any defendant on a judgment of guilty or a grant of supervision in a criminal case.

Accordingly, it is hereby ordered that, the \$10.00 fee referred to herein, shall be charged on all criminal felony and criminal misdemeanor cases where there is a finding of guilty or grant of supervision under Section 5-9-1 of the Unified Code of Corrections. Such sum shall be collected by the Clerk of the Circuit Court and remitted monthly to the Treasurer of Kane County. The fees shall be assigned to the revenue line item 001-0000-311.16-79 for the purposes of accounting and record keeping.

Enter this 15th day of March, 2006.

Donald C. Hudson, Chief Judge